

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2914-2016 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/7/2016 In control: Health & Human Services Committee

On agenda: 12/5/2016 Final action: 12/7/2016

Title: To authorize and direct the Board of Health to enter into various contracts for the Healthy Start Grant

Program; to authorize the expenditure of \$353,750.00 from the Health Department Grants Fund; to

waive the provisions of the Columbus City Codes for competitive bidding; and to declare an

emergency. (\$353,750.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. bid waiver 2914, 2. 2914 2016 hs contracts DAX

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/7/2016	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
12/7/2016	1	MAYOR	Returned Unsigned	
12/5/2016	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM	Signed	
12/5/2016	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

The Board of Health has been awarded a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services for the Healthy Start Grant Program. Columbus Public Health has been designated as the primary grantee agency and administrator for the Healthy Start Grant Program in Franklin County. The grant funds awarded provide for multiple contracts to meet various grant deliverables in an amount not to exceed \$353,750.00 among the contracts.

The contracts named in the approved grant application are:

Mt. Carmel	31-1113966	\$130,000.00	
Decision Support Services Inc.	31-1414027	\$ 41,750.00	
Ohio Health	31-4394942	\$130,000.00	
Moms 2 Be	31-6025986	\$ 15,000.00	
Challenger Soft	72-1089509	\$ 22,500.00	
Mental Health of America	31-4412697	\$ 7,500.00	
Action for Children	<u>31-0820393</u>	<u>\$ 7,000.00</u>	
	TOTAL:	\$353,750.00	

This ordinance waives relevant competitive bidding provisions of the Columbus City Code. The vendors listed above were included in the grant application because they all provide specific services that are needed to meet grant deliverables.

Emergency action is requested in order to avoid any delays in providing program services to meet grant deliverables.

FISCAL IMPACT: The Healthy Start Grant Program is entirely funded by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. This program does not generate any revenue or require a City Match. This Ordinance is contingent on

File #: 2914-2016, Version: 1

the passage of Ordinance No. 2695-2016 that authorizes the acceptance and appropriation of \$1,080,000.00 for the 2016-2017 Healthy Start Grant Program.

To authorize and direct the Board of Health to enter into various contracts for the Healthy Start Grant Program; to authorize the expenditure of \$353,750.00 from the Health Department Grants Fund; to waive the provisions of the Columbus City Codes for competitive bidding; and to declare an emergency. (\$353,750.00)

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services has designated the Columbus Health Department as primary grantee agency and fund administrator for the Healthy Start Grant Program in Franklin County; and,

WHEREAS, Mt. Carmel, Decision Support Services Inc., Ohio Health, Moms 2 Be, ChallengerSoft, Mental Health of America and Action for Children will provide various services to meet all grant deliverables required by the Healthy Start Grant; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to waive provisions of Chapter 329 of City Code related to competitive bidding in order to enter into these contracts; and,

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Health Department in that it is immediately necessary to enter into these contracts for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare and to avoid any delays in providing program services to meet grant deliverables; Now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Board of Health is hereby authorized and directed to enter into the following contracts to meet various grant deliverables for the period of November 1, 2016 through October 31, 2017, in an amount not to exceed \$353,750.00:

Mt. Carmel	31-1113966	\$130,000.00	
Decision Support Services Inc.	31-1414027	\$ 41,750.00	
Ohio Health	31-4394942	\$130,000.00	
Moms 2 Be	31-6025986	\$ 15,000.00	
Challenger Soft	72-1089509	\$ 22,500.00	
Mental Health of America	31-4412697	\$ 7,500.00	
Action for Children	<u>31-0820393</u>	<u>\$ 7,000.00</u>	
	TOTAL:	\$353,750.00	

SECTION 2. That for the contract stated above, the sum of \$353,750.00 is hereby authorized to be expended from the Health Department Grants Fund, Fund No. 2251, as follows:

Class & Purpose	Main Account	Program	Project No.	Section 3	Sect. 4	Sect. 5	Amount	
03 - Purchased Servic	es		-				63050	HE002
							TBD	500107
							HE12	n/a
								\$353,750.00

SECTION 3. That this Council finds that it is in the City's best interest to waive the competitive bidding provisions of the Columbus City Code Chapter 329 to enter into these contracts.

SECTION 4. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

File #: 2914-2016, Version: 1

SECTION 5. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance and to make any accounting changes necessary to ensure that this contract is properly accounted for and recorded accurately on the City's financial records.

SECTION 6. That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.